
Republic of the Philippines 

Cordillera Administrative Region 
Provincial Local Government Unit of Ifugao 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
3rd Floor PEO Bldg., Capitol Compound 

Lagawe, Ifugao 
Email Ad.: bacgoodsifugao13@gmail.com 

 

INVITATION TO BID  

Publication No. 13-2023-G (First Publication) 

 
For Medical Equipment 

 

 

1. The Provincial Government of Ifugao, through the General Fund intends to apply the 

sum of Nine Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Five Pesos only 

(PhP994,905.00) being the ABC to payments under the contract for Publication No. 13-

2023-G.  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid 

opening.(Please see attached “ANNEX 1” for theitem/s to be bidded). 

 

2. The Provincial Government of Ifugao now invites bids for the above Procurement 

Project. Delivery of the Goods is required within thirty (30) calendar days from receipt 

by the winning bidder of the Purchase Order. Bidders should have completed, within 

the last five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar 

to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, 

particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 

  

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-

discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and 

Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 

 

a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 

organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock 

belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country 

the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 

pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the Bids and Awards Committee 

(BAC) of the Provincial Government of Ifugao and inspect the Bidding Documents at the 

address given below during 8:00 o’clock AM to 5:00 o’clock PM. 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders at the Bids 

and Awards Committee Office, 3rd Floor, PEO Bldg., Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao on 

February 28, 2023 to March 21, 2023 upon presenting a proof of payment in person, of 

a non-refundable bidding fee of One Thousand Pesos (PhP1,000.00).  

 

 

6. The Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the Provincial Government of Ifugao will hold 

a Pre-Bid Conference on March 07, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. at the Bids and Awards Committee 

Office, 3rd Floor, PEO Bldg., Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao, which shall be open to prospective 

bidders.   

 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the Bids 

and Awards Committee Office, 3rd Floor, PEO Bldg., Capitol, Lagawe, Ifugao on or before 

9:30 A.M. basing on the BAC OFFICE - Wall Clock of March 21, 2023. Late bids shall 

not be accepted. 

 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 

amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  



 

9. Bid Opening shall be on March 21, 2023 at 10:00 in the morning at the address stated 

above. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to 

attend the activity.   

 

10. The Provincial Government of Ifugao reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare 

a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 

accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without 

thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 

11. For further information, please refer to: 

 

The Secretariat on Goods 

Bids and Awards Committee  

bacgoodsifugao13@gmail.com 

0965-407-3198 

 

Date of Posting: February 28, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

"ANNEX 1" 

ITEM 

No. 
Item Description QTY. 

Unit 

of 

issue 

 Unit Cost   Total Cost  

  VIII. MEDICAL EQUIPMENT         

  BLOOD PRESSURE MONITOR         

1 
Blood pressure apparatus,aneroid,table 
top/desk top,ADULT,w/ best quality 
stethoscope apparatus 

2 set     

2 
Blood pressure 
apparatus,aneroid,ADULT,wall type/desk type 

2 set     

3 
Blood pressure apparatus,aneroid,adult, w/ 
wheels and best quality stethoscope 

1 set     

4 
Blood pressure apparatus,aneroid,adult, w/ 
wheels digital/manual 

2 set     

5 
Blood pressure apparatus,aneroid,PEDIA, w/ 
wheels and best quality stethoscope 

1 set     

6 Blood pressure apparatus,DIGITAL,arm 7 set     

7 Blood pressure apparatus,DIGITAL,wrist 2 set     

  CARTS & TROLLEYS         

8 dressing carriage,stainless w/ pail  1 unit     

9 
REVOLVING STOOL W/ WHEELS,heavy 
duty 

2 unit     

10 Utility Cart with Drawer stainless 1 unit     

11 stretcher,,wheeled,folding 1 unit     

12 

WHEELCHAIR,BARRIATIC,Steel light weight 
chair frame 
22”seat width,Fix armrest.With flip-up 
footrest,Manual wheelchair 
Padded armrests for additional comfort and 
safety 
This transport wheelchair is the ideal for 
airports and shopping malls. 
Overall width 73cm 
Seat width 51cm 
Rearwheel diameter 62cm 
Frontwheel diameter 20cm 
Seat height 50cm 
Overall height 91cm 
Loading capacity 125kgs 
Measurement 80x28x91cm 

2 unit     

13 Mayo table,w/ tray,4 wheeled 1 unit     

  CABINETS/STORAGE         

14 cabinet,medicine,single door 1 unit     

  MONITORS         

15 fetal doppler,analogue 2 unit     

16 probe weight: volts         

17 cable length: bat         

  WEIGHING SCALES         

18 Weighing Scale, Infant, digital 1 unit     

19 
Weighing Scale with Height & 
Weight,mechanical 

1 unit     

  REFRIGERATORS/FREEZERS         

20 Refrigerator,kitchen 1 unit     

  NEBULIZERS         



21 

Nebulizer, Pulmo Aide, Heavy 
Duty,Compressor/Nebulizer system w/ TOBI 
(tobramycin solution for inhalation),Size: 10.1″ 
W x 10.5″ H x 6.5″ D 
Weight: 7-lbs,Power requirements: 1.3 amps, 
115VAC 60Hz 
Power consumption: 90 watts 

6 set     

  

X. OTHER SUPPLIES AND 
EQUIPMENT NOT INCLUDED 
ABOVE 

        

22 Heavy Duty AVR 1 unit     

  Specifications:         

  

With QC Stavol SVC-10KVA 10000 Automatic 
Voltage Regulator Maximum Power Output: 
10000VA Servo Motor Control Input Voltage: 
140-250V AC Output voltage: 110V & 220V 
AC Single Phase, 50-60Hz Premium Quality 
100% Pure Copper Wire Meter 100% True 
Output Power/ ICC/ DTI 

        

23 Bio Safety Cabinet Quality 1 unit     

  
Internal Dimensions (WxDxH)mm: 1220 x 580 
x 655 

        

  
External Dimensions (WxDxH)mm: 1340 x 
810 x 2100 

        

  Downflow Velocity: 0.33m/s         

  Inflow Velocity: 0.53m/s         

  Working Access Opening Height: 200mm         

  Opening Max: 450mm         

  
HEPA Filter Typical Efficiency: 99.99% 

@0.3µm 
        

  Noise: <65dB         

  Flourescent Lamp Intensity: >900Lux         

  UV Lamp: 30W         

  Voltage: 220-240V, 60Hz         

  Power Consumption: 650VA         

  Net Weight: 245kg         

  Shipping Weight: 325kg         

  Shipping Dimension: 1500 x 960 x 1860         

  

NOTE: SUPPLIERS OF THE SAID 
EQUIPMENT ABOVE  WILL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MONTHLY/ 
WEEKLY  PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE  
AND CALIBRATION OF THIS PARTICULAR 
MACHINE. THEIR TECHNICIAN AND 
ENGINEER SHOULD BE READILY 
AVAILABLE FOR A VISIT UPON REQUEST 
OF END USER FOR PROBLEMS 
REGARDING THE MACHINE.  

        

24 Vaccine Refrigerator 1 unit     

  Net Capacity: 1981-2022 (7.0-7.5 cu ft.)         

  Net wt 40-45 kg.         

  
Prod Dimension: W 545-550 x D 625-650 x H 
1216-1250mm 

        

  Energy, (EEF) 500-800         

  ***Nothing Follows***         

    
  

  
TOTAL 

    

994,905.00  

Prepared by:       
 

            



ARUNDALE GUM-U I. BUNNAG 

BAC-Secretariat 

 


